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It is with great pleasure that I present you with AACAP’s 2013 Annual Report. 

This annual report includes details about our many accomplishments, as well as the 
audited financial statements that ensure accountability of our operations.

2013 was a banner year as we continued to further advance and define our specialty. 
We were entrusted with continued leadership in children’s health initiatives and our 
global efforts flourished both in scope and sophistication. It was a year of growth in 
capacity, structure, and effectiveness.

The year was best characterized by forward thinking and vision. The year provided 
us the opportunity to look internally and assess our relevance to our members. We 
took the much needed time to examine not only the benefits that the Academy 
currently offers, but to assess, create, and prepare for the coming decade. 

The collective strength of AACAP is determined by the level of involvement of its 
members. I always keep in mind that the success of our Academy is not possible 
without the active support and participation of the Executive Committee, Council, 
Assembly, staff, and most importantly, our members. It is an honor as your President 
to see the many passionate volunteers who invest time to help AACAP provide 
better opportunities for the entire membership. 

My respect for the passion, creativity, and capability of AACAP’s members and staff 
has never been stronger. As AACAP works on many fronts, I am humbled by the 
efforts and enthusiasm shown by leadership, staff, and members like you. Without 
all our continued investment of time, energy, and talent, we would not be able to 
enjoy so much success as a professional organization.

I look forward to seeing you all in San Diego!

Paramjit T. Joshi, MD 
President

Message From the President

The year was best 
characterized by 
forward thinking 
and vision. The 
year provided us 
the opportunity to 
look internally and 
assess our relevance 
to our members. 
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It is a privilege to deliver this 2013 “State of AACAP” annual 
report. It was a year of remarkable achievements, milestones, 
challenges, and opportunities. 

Among the best of our milestones was that it was AACAP’s 
largest membership year in history. We surpassed 8,700 
members for the first time, growing in all our member-
ship categories, including Medical Students, Residents, 
Corresponding, General, and our esteemed Life Members.

Another memorable milestone occurred on May 10th, 2013, 
when AACAP leaders, members, and staff gathered at the 
Academy’s national headquarters to celebrate the long and 
successful career of our retired Executive Director, Virginia 
“Ginger” Anthony with the naming of the “Virginia Q. 
Anthony Lobby.” The celebration of Ginger culminated at the 
Annual Meeting in Orlando, when Magda Campbell, MD 
was honored as the first recipient of the “Virginia Q. Anthony 
Outstanding Woman Leader” award.

It was a year in which Martin J. Drell, MD, Past-President of 
AACAP, realized the completion of his Presidential Initiative, 
“Back to Project Future (BPF): Plan for the Coming Decade.” Chaired 
by James MacIntyre, II, MD, the project included 18 months 
of heroic work with input by many AACAP members, 
committees, staff, and other organizations. A profound thank 
you to Dr. Drell for the vision of his Presidential Initiative, 
and to everyone who contributed to its creation. It will shape 
the future of our field for the next decade.

In 2013, the American Association of Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatry, AACAP’s new 501(c)(6) was formed. The 
Association will engage in political activities, such as advo-
cacy, health education, and policy, working to educate 
members, the public, and policymakers about important 
issues affecting child and adolescent psychiatry and children’s 
mental health. 

Message from the Executive Director

Research Driven. Treatment Focused. Children Centered.
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Under the strong leadership of Marilyn Benoit, MD and Robert Hendren, DO, we 
celebrated AACAP’s 60th Anniversary. As we appreciate the past, we are focused 
on the future and leading the fight to research, treat, and prevent childhood mental 
illnesses. This dream is not possible without you: our members and partners, our 
advocates and allies, and our staff. 

In Orlando, we applauded the incoming Presidency of Paramjit Joshi, MD, and 
her initiative, “Partnering for the World’s Children.” During the next two years of her 
presidency, AACAP will focus on opportunities to strengthen child and adolescent 
psychiatry globally. 

To kick-off Dr. Joshi’s Presidential Initiative, AACAP’s new International Fund was 
established. The cornerstone of her international focus, the fund will invest in child 
psychiatry, research, training, and education to achieve these global objectives. Dr. 
Joshi announced in Orlando that there was $400,000 in seed funding from two 
significant gifts that were the catalysts to launch the International Fund.

Finally, to commemorate AACAP’s 60th Anniversary, we launched the 1953 
Society, which will honor and thank members and friends of AACAP who have 
arranged a bequest or estate gift to the Academy. It is named for the year your 
Academy was founded. These gifts will provide the vital permanent financial 
stability for your Academy’s future. 

Margaret Mead once said, “We are continually faced with great opportunities that are 
brilliantly disguised as unsolvable problems.” Among these seemingly “unsolvable prob-
lems” is the shortage of child and adolescent psychiatrists, the unabated decline in 
research funding, and the lack of philanthropic priority towards children’s mental 
health. But, the unwavering resolve of our members, stakeholders, and donors, all 
working together, gives me confidence in our rich future.

So, a new journey all starts again in 2014. You continue to entrust me to lead as your 
Executive Director. It is a position that humbles me, a responsibility that grounds 
me, and an opportunity that inspires me. I am proud and honored to serve you.

Most sincerely,

Heidi B. Fordi, CAE 
Executive Director

It was a year of  
remarkable 
achievements, 
milestones,  
challenges, and 
opportunities. 

Celebrating 10 Years of Service!
Danielle Jackson  
Operations Coordinator/Receptionist

In 2013 Danielle celebrated her 10 year anniversary with 
AACAP!  Many thanks for 10 years of loyal and dedicated 
service to AACAP.



The success of AACAP is dependent on the efforts 

and enthusiasm of its members, staff, and partners 

to improve children’s mental health policy.

ADVOCACY

AACAP Advocacy Day on the steps of the U.S. Capitol
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During 2013, we worked with AACAP 
members across the country to address 
the critical workforce shortage of child and adolescent psy-
chiatrists; improve the quality of care for children with mental 
illness; and increase access to prevention, early intervention, 
and treatment programs. After numerous tragedies there is an 
increased national focus on children’s mental health. AACAP 
continues to lead the efforts to educate officials at all levels on 
the importance of children’s mental health through our federal 
and state legislative initiatives, trainings and annual events. 
We aim to support children and adolescents with mental 
illnesses, the medical sub specialty of child and adolescent 
psychiatry, and to improve the mental health of all children 
and adolescents.

AACAP Advocacy Day
In May 2013, nearly 250 AACAP members and family 
advocates convened on Capitol Hill to educate nearly 200 
Congressional offices on the the growing shortage of child 
and adolescent psychiatrists and the need for access to high 
quality mental health care. With the support of AACAP’s 
Campaign for America’s Kids, AACAP sponsored travel and 
lodging allowing families and youth to come to Washington, 
D.C. for political education. Last year, AACAP also honored 
two Members of Congress for their commitment to children’s 
mental health issues. Senator Al Franken of Minnesota and 
Representative Joe Courtney of Connecticut both received 
AACAP’s Friends of Children’s Mental Health Award.

Member Advocacy
Each year, AACAP offers Advocacy and Collaboration 
Grants to help fund advocacy activities by AACAP regional 
organizations. Activities are designed to improve children’s 
mental health care in a state or community. These grants 
assure that regional organizations continue to advance the 
mission of AACAP and foster relationships through collabora-
tion with allied consumer and professional organizations. 

In 2013, these grants enabled 10 regional organizations to 
implement several projects. As part of these projects, pedia-
tricians united to improve care for children with autism 
spectrum disorder. Pediatricians also collaborated in seminars 
to develop recommendations to help reduce the risk of suicide 
among children and improve care coordination between 
primary care providers and child and adolescent psychiatrists. 

In May 2013, nearly 

250 
AACAP members & family advocates 

convened on Capitol Hill
to educate nearly 

200
Congressional offices on the growing 

shortage of appropriate providers  
and need for access to 

high quality  
mental health care.
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Public Health Fellowship through the  
Center for Mental Health Services
AACAP partnered with the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) for the fourth 
year in a row to offer a child psychiatry resident the opportu-
nity to work with the Systems of Care Committee and Center 
for Mental Health Services (CMHS). The resident dedicated 
one day a week to learning about public sector service and 
community-based child and adolescent psychiatry policies 
and practices. Our 2013-2014 fellow, Tushita Mayanil, MD 
from Children’s National Medical Center, worked to educate 
SAMHSA on the importance of the early identification of 
psychosis. As part of her fellowship, she helped CMHS iden-
tify model programs throughout the world and build ongoing 
relationships between the organizations. She created a fact 
sheet on early onset psychosis for child and adolescent psychia-
trists and other mental health providers to better identify, 
support and treat children and adolescents before a clinical 
disorder is exhibited.

AACAP Advocates visiting their Members of Congress

Members enjoying AACAP’s Advocacy Day Reception.
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Improving Systems of Care and  
Clinical Practice 
In a climate of rapid change in the health care system and 
the delivery of care, the role of the child and adolescent 
psychiatrist has never been more important. Through 
AACAP’s many committees, our members develop standards 
and tools to provide the highest quality of care for children 
with mental illnesses.

• AACAP continues to contribute to the expansion of a 
systems-based, integrative care approach through the training 
of clinicians around the country on the Child and Adolescent 
Service Intensity Instrument (CASII) and the Early 
Childhood Service Intensity Instrument (ECSII).The two 
instruments are standardized assessment tools that provide 
a determination of the appropriate level of services needed 
by a child or adolescent and his or her family. Members of 
the Systems of Care Committee worked on improving access 
to CASII and ECSII trainings by finalizing the creation of 
online training modules. 

• To help members understand the legislative changes 
affecting them, AACAP developed information resources such 
as ACOs and Child and Adolescent Psychiatry: Preparing for 
the Impact of Healthcare Reform and a web page devoted to 
information on the state health exchanges. 

• Back to Project Future (BPF), one of Dr. Drell’s Presidential 
Initiatives, resulted in the creation of the report “Back to Project 
Future: a Plan for the Coming Decade.” BPF was approved by 
Council in October 2013 and made available to the general 
public soon after. The report outlines a roadmap of where the 
subspecialty of child and adolescent psychiatry and AACAP 
needs to be in 2023 and how to get there from 2013. A Task 
Force was established by Paramjit Joshi, MD, Dr. Drell’s 
successor, to help with overseeing the Academy’s actions in 
implementing and tracking the progress of the top BPF recom-
mendations for 2013–2015.

2013 Friends of Children’s Mental Health Congressional Staff Award 
Winner Ane Romero with Congresswoman Grace Napolitano and 
AACAP Executive Director Heidi Fordi 

AACAP Government Affairs Staff and AACAP’s immediate past 
President Martin Drell, MD with Congresswoman Grace Napolitano 
and the 2013 Friends of Children’s Mental Health Congressional 
Staff Award winners Ane Romero and Andrew Adair

In Honor of Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski
Former Senior Deputy Executive Director & Director of Government Affairs  
and Clinical Practice for AACAP from 1996–2013.

Kristin served AACAP for 18 years and championed our advocacy efforts, most notably creating 
and building AACAP’s Advocacy Day.  Her stewardship of AACAP’s legislative agenda continues 
to have a positive impact on the Academy and the specialty as a whole.  Her lasting legacy with 
AACAP is highlighted by her distinguished leadership, steadfast advocacy, and commitment to 
improving the quality of mental health care for children, adolescents, and families. 

In 2013 $11,140 was donated to Advocacy in honor of Kristin.  These donations helped bring 
50 families to Washington, D.C. to learn about the legislative process.
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Workforce 
Development & Recruitment

AACAP works to educate the next generation of 

child and adolescent psychiatry’s leaders by  

recruiting more medical students and residents 

to the specialty through fellowships, grants,  

and mentorship programs.
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Workforce Shortage
AACAP completed a workforce study in 2013 and found 
that there are still too few child and adolescent psychia-
trists to treat the number of children in the United States 
requiring mental health care. According to the data collected 
through the American Medical Association (AMA) Physician 
Masterfile in 2012, there are 8,350 child and adolescent 
psychiatrists in the United States.

Approximately 20 percent of youth ages 13 to 18 and 13 
percent of 8 to 15 year-olds experience severe mental 
disorders in a given year. As the population of children is 
expected to grow from 74 million children in 2010 to 101.6 
million in 2050, there will be an increasing need for mental 
health services. 

AACAP’s Department of Research, Training, and Education 
works to close the workforce gap and better serve America’s 
children through research and workforce development 
programs that aim to recruit higher numbers of medical 
students and residents to join the field.

As the population of children is 
expected to grow from 74 million 
children in 2010 to 101.6 million in 
2050, there will be an increasing 
need for mental health services.

0–50            50–100            100–150            150–200            200–300            300–400            400–600            600–1050

74 million

101.6 million

2010

2050

Practicing Child and Adolescent Psychiatrists 2012
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Mentorship
AACAP’s Mentorship Program is a three-day event for 
medical students and residents at the Annual Meeting. The 
Mentorship Network connects medical students, residents, and 
early career psychiatrists with mentors across the country.

The Mentorship Program is one of AACAP’s most popular 
and fastest-growing programs for medical students and resi-
dents. This past year, more than 200 medical students and 
residents, and 50 child and adolescent psychiatrist mentors, 
met in small groups to discuss a range of topics related to 
training, career development, and current events. More than 
195 medical students, residents, and early career psychiatrists 
signed up for a mentor, and 218 AACAP members volun-
teered to serve as mentors. Given the extreme shortages in our 
specialty, it is integral to our continued success that we provide 
trainees with superior mentorship so that they can help close 
the workforce gaps in child and adolescent psychiatry.

Educational Outreach Program
In 2013, the AACAP Endowment, Life Members Fund, and 
Shire Pharmaceuticals Inc., allowed AACAP to provide 
funding support for 52 child and adolescent psychiatry 
residents to participate in the AACAP Annual Meeting in 
Orlando through the Educational Outreach Program (EOP). 
Lilly USA, LLC funded 30 general psychiatry residents to 
attend the Annual Meeting. 

The EOP provides travel support for residents, enabling 
them to tap into innovative career opportunities and a 
vibrant network by participating in special events for resi-
dents at the Annual Meeting. The EOP is instrumental in 
integrating residents into the field; 90 percent of general 
psychiatry residents who participate in the program become 
child and adolescent psychiatrists. 

Medical Student Training 
AACAP administers the Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation (KTGF) Medical Student Program and evalu-
ates the effectiveness of mentorship and medical student 
recruitment at 11 medical schools. KTGF sponsors the 
programs across the country to foster interest in child and 
adolescent psychiatry among medical students through 
mentorship and clinical experiences. Evaluations continue 
to provide information on medical student interest in and 
understanding of the field of child and adolescent psychiatry, 
just two of the many barriers that prevent medical students 
from choosing child and adolescent psychiatry.

Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical Student 
Fellowships
The Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical Student Research 
Fellowship in Substance Abuse and Addiction, supported by 
the National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA), provided three 
medical students with the opportunity to gain research experi-
ence in the field of child and adolescent psychiatry. After 
completing the summer fellowship, the recipients participated 
in AACAP Annual Meeting activities and provided a poster 
presentation on their experiences.

Summer Medical Student Fellowships
AACAP awarded the Summer Medical Student Fellowships, 
supported by the Campaign for America’s Kids (CFAK), to six 
medical students to explore the field of child and adolescent 
psychiatry. Under the guidance of senior child and adoles-
cent psychiatrist mentors, the fellowship recipients spent the 
summer in clinical and research settings and attended the 
2013 AACAP Annual Meeting to present their findings.

AACAP summer fellowships give many medical students the 
opportunity to gain exposure to the field of child and adoles-
cent psychiatry, which they often do not receive in medical 
school. All three medical student fellowship programs are 
highly competitive and have a positive impact on the career 
paths of all recipients.

Distinguished Member and Journal Awards
AACAP administers Distinguished Member and Journal 
Awards recognizing child and adolescent psychiatrists and 
AACAP members who have made significant contributions 
to the field. Awardees receive honoraria, are honored at the 
Distinguished Awards Luncheon, and make an honors presen-
tation about their work during the AACAP Annual Meeting.
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Elaine Schlosser Lewis Award for Research in 
Attention-Deficit Disorder  
Mark Riddle, MD  
Johns Hopkins University 
Honors Presentation: The Preschool Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity 
Disorder Treatment Study (PATS) 6-Year Follow-Up  
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2013;52:264-278.

Klingenstein Third Generation Foundation Award for 
Research in Depression or Suicide  
Cynthia Rogers, MD 
Washington University School of Medicine 
Honors Presentation: Late Preterm Birth, Maternal Depression, 
and Risk of Preschool Psychiatric Disorders 
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2013;52:309-318.

Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Award for Scientific 
Achievement  
Michael Bloch, MD, MS 
Yale University 
Honors Presentation: N-Acetylcysteine in the Treatment of 
Pediatric Trichotillomania: A Randomized, Double-Blind, 
Placebo-Controlled Add-On Trial 
J. Am. Acad. Child. Adolesc. Psychiatry. 2013;52:231-240.

AACAP George Tarjan Award for Contributions in 
Mental Retardation 
Joseph Piven, MD 
Honors Presentation: Towards Predicting Autism: Science and 
the Implications for Training in Child Psychiatry

AACAP Jeanne Spurlock Lecture and Award on 
Diversity and Culture 
Eugenio M. Rothe, MD 
Honors Presentation: Eight Basic Principles in the 
Psychodynamic Treatment of Immigrant Children and the 
Children of Immigrants

AACAP Irving Philips Award for Prevention 
Michael S. Scheeringa, MD 
Honors Presentation: Some Questions About Children and Trauma

AACAP Sidney Berman Award for the Study and 
Treatment of Learning Disabilities 
Bradley D. Stein, MD, PhD 
Honors Presentation: From Development through Dissemination 
to Quality Improvement: The 15-year Trajectory of an 
Effective School Mental Health Program for Trauma-
Exposed Students

AACAP Simon Wile Leadership in Consultation 
Award, supported by the Child Psychiatry Service at 
Massachusetts General Hospital 
John P. Glazer, MD  
Honors Presentation: Descartes, Vignettes, Screening, and State 
of the Art Pediatric Psychosomatic Medicine

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Psychodynamic 
Psychotherapy Award 
John K. Burton, MD 
Honors Presentation: Neutrality, Abstinence, and the 
Therapist’s Sexual Orientation: Complex Meanings for the 
Adolescent in Treatment

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Service Program 
Award for Excellence 
Robert J. Hilt, MD 
Honors Presentation: New Directions and Opportunities in 
Consultation Psychiatry
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AACAP promotes and supports the development 

of early career psychiatrists through publicized 

research and training opportunities and  

sponsored initiatives.

Research
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We fulfill the needs of child and adolescent psychiatrists by 
publishing peer-reviewed research, curricula, and recruitment 
materials; holding scientific meetings; and offering fellowships 
and awards to encourage scientific excellence.

Research Initiative
There is a critical need for research to examine the safety, 
efficacy, and effectiveness of the various interventions that 
are employed in the treatment of children who have mental 
illnesses. Although this need is great, significant obstacles 
hamper the research community’s ability to develop the 
kind of evidence needed to guide clinical practice. In 2000, 
through the Research Committee, AACAP began a stra-
tegic capacity-building initiative. The goals of this initiative 
are to increase the number of researchers, influence federal 
research policy (e.g., NIH, FDA), and build research skills 
among clinicians.

All parts of this strategic plan, the AACAP Research 
Initiative, are designed to strengthen the research infrastruc-
ture for understanding and treating children and adolescents 
suffering from mental illnesses.

The Research Initiative supports various programs including 
the Junior Investigator Award, Research Forum, and 
Founders Symposium.
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Mini Tandon, DO 
Prenatal Cigarette Exposure and Course of Childhood ADHD

Greg Tau, MD, PhD 
Neural Correlates of Multiple Memory Systems in Adolescent 
Cannabis Use

Resident Award
The NIDA-AACAP Resident Training Award in Substance 
Abuse and Addiction, supported by NIDA, provides up to 
$20,000 in training support to two awardees and a mentor 
stipend of up to $2,000. The two 2013 awardees are: 

Amanda Roten, MD 
Medical University of South Carolina 
Project Title: Cognitive performance in an adolescent  
marijuana cessation pharmacotherapy trial

Allison Lin, MD 
University of Michigan 
Project Title: Screening for prescription drug abuse among 
adolescents in primary care

Junior Investigator Awards
AACAP offers the Junior Investigator Award, supported by 
the Research Initiative, which provides up to $30,000 a year 
for two years of research support to child and adolescent 
psychiatry junior faculty based on available funding. The 
Research Initiative is sponsored by Eli Lilly and Company 
and Shire Pharmaceuticals. The 2013 award winner is:

Tamara L. Vanderwal, MD 
Yale School of Medicine Child Study Center 
Project Title: Intrinsic Connectivity Networks in Young Children 
Mentors: Linda Mayes, MD and Francisco X. Castellanos, MD 

Pilot Research Awards
AACAP’s Pilot Research Award, supported by Lilly USA, 
LLC, provides up to six child and adolescent psychiatry 
residents, fellows, and junior faculty $15,000 for one year of 
support for research on child and adolescent mental health. 
AACAP’s Pilot Research Award for Attention Disorders and/
or Learning Disabilities, supported by the Elaine Schlosser 
Lewis (ESL) Fund, provides up to two child and adolescent 
psychiatry residents, fellows, and junior faculty $15,000 for 
one year of support for research on attention disorders and/or 
learning disabilities. Recipients who completed their projects 
in 2013 submitted a poster presentation on their research at 
the 2013 Annual Meeting in Orlando, FL.

Research Grants
A range of research opportunities were created for child and 
adolescent psychiatry residents and junior faculty interested in 
research. As federal dollars have decreased, AACAP spon-
sors continue to give their support for child and adolescent 
psychiatry research.

NIH FUNDED K12 GRANT
Through a Career Development (K) Award supported by 
the National Institutes of Health (NIH), AACAP collabo-
rates with the National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) to 
produce new child and adolescent psychiatry researchers in 
the substance abuse and addiction field. The overall aims of 
the AACAP Physician Scientist Program in Substance Abuse 
Program, supported by NIDA, are to: increase the number of 
child and adolescent psychiatrists with independently funded 
addiction research careers; expand clinical and research 
training in child and adolescent substance abuse in trainee’s 
home and academic institutions; and create a sustainable 
infrastructure and national network of mentors and academic 
research institutions to support addiction research training. 
Since its inception in 1998, this successful program has 
produced 18 child and adolescent psychiatry researchers.

The grant of over $6 million, awarded over 5 years, 
provides salary support as well mentoring for six child and 
adolescent psychiatrists with a commitment to becoming 
independent researchers.

The AACAP-NIDA K12 grant has been highlighted as a 
model grant for assisting junior faculty in developing indepen-
dent research careers.

Margaret Benningfield, MD 
Neurobiology of Impulsivity, Risk Taking & Reward in Youth 
at Risk for Addiction

Brady Case, MD 
Epidemiology of Adolescent Substance Use Treatment

Leslie Hulvershorn, MD, MSc 
Neural Correlates of Emotion Dysregulation in Youth at Risk 
for Substance Abuse

Michelle Horner, DO 
The Role of Affective Processing in Etiology of Substance 
Use Disorder
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Ben Shain, MD, PhD, Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD, 
and David Berland, MD

As federal dollars have 
decreased, AACAP 
sponsors continue to 
provide support for 
child and adolescent 
psychiatry research.
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AACAP’s continuing medical education programs 

are part of clinicians’ lifelong learning and  

daily practice, and are designed to bring the best 

treatments to children in need.

Professional 
Education
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AACAP’s Annual Meeting, Douglas B. Hansen, MD, 
Annual Review Course and Training Session for the Oral 
Exams, Psychopharmacology Update Institute, Journal of the 
American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, and online 
CME programs educate physicians in the newest research 
on childhood mental, emotional, developmental, and 
behavioral disorders.

Maintenance of Certification
During 2013, the Lifelong Learning Committee created 
Module 10: Abuse and Neglect, Adoption and Foster Care, 
Custody and Divorce, Dissociative Disorders, Personality 
Disorders, Reactive Attachment Disorder, and Relevant 
Updates for Child and Adolescent Psychiatrists which 
offers members the opportunity to fulfill the Maintenance 
of Certification (MOC) requirements. In addition to the 
module, one Institute is held each year during the Annual 
Meeting focusing on the topics of the module. This Institute 
consistently receives high evaluation ratings. Further MOC 
resources are developed for the membership, including 
Performance in Practice (PIP) tools based on AACAP Practice 
Parameters, peer feedback surveys, and patient feedback 
surveys, including the patient feedback tools in Spanish. They 
are available on the AACAP website. AACAP will continue to 
provide opportunities to meet members’ MOC requirements.

Continuing Medical Education
AACAP is accredited by the Accreditation Council for 
Continuing Medical Education (ACCME) to provide 
continuing medical education (CME) for physicians. 
AACAP’s Accreditation with Commendation status repre-
sents AACAP’s commitment to plan, implement, and 
evaluate activities that provide child and adolescent psychia-
trists and allied health professionals the ability to affect 
change in how they treat patients. 

Online CME Programs
AACAP offers opportunities for online education, such 
as AACAP’s online program titled, The Challenges and 
Opportunities in ADHD: A Conversation with the Experts, 
chaired by Laurence L. Greenhill, MD. Supported with 
educational grants from Eli Lilly and Company and 
Shire Pharmaceuticals, this two hour roundtable discus-
sion features speakers Howard B. Abikoff, PhD, Gabrielle 
A. Carlson, MD, James J. McGough, MD, and Timothy 
E. Wilens, MD. Bennett L. Leventhal, MD lent his assis-
tance as the director of the program. Online CME is also 
provided through the Journal of the American Academy of Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry, offering one hour of credit per issue. 
Approximately 175 CME certificates are issued each month 
for these activities.

AACAP’s Annual Meeting
Each year, AACAP’s Annual Meeting provides an update 
on the latest research and developments in child and adoles-
cent psychiatry. In 2013, more than 3,600 people attended 
AACAP’s 60th Annual Meeting in Orlando. The meeting 
provided continuing medical education sessions devoted 
to children’s mental health issues and was led by Gabrielle 
A. Carlson, MD, Program Committee Chair, Bennett L. 
Leventhal, MD, Deputy Program Committee Chair, and Jill 
Zeigenfus Brafford, Director of Meetings and Continuing 
Medical Education.

Deborah Deas, MD, Alice Mao, MD, Aradhana Bela Sood, MD, 
and Jennifer Yen, MD
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Highlights from the Annual Meeting include:

• 527 international attendees from 57 countries.

• The Committee on Community-Based Systems of Care 
presented its Special Program entitled Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatrists in Juvenile Justice: From Individual Care to System 
Approaches, which was supported by the Center for Mental 
Health Services.

• The 60th Anniversary/Local Arrangements Committee 
sponsored the Clinical Practicum entitled Eating Disorders: 
On the Road to Recovery, which was held at the University 
of Florida’s UF Health Eating Disorder Recovery Center 
(EDRC) in Gainesville, FL. 

• The Research Committee sponsored and the Research 
Initiative supported the Research Forum chaired by Judy 
Cameron, PhD, Melissa P. DelBello, MD, MS, and Joan 
L. Luby, MD, entitled Sensitive Periods in Brain Development: 
Implications for Child Psychopathology and Therapeutics. 

• The Research Committee also sponsored and the Research 
Initiative supported the Founders of the Research Initiative 
Symposium featuring Floyd E. Bloom, MD, and Janina R. 
Galler, MD.

• David W. Cline, MD, Daniel Pine, MD, and Stacy S. 
Drury, MD, PhD, were the speakers at the Noshpitz Cline 
History Lecture: Through the Looking Glass Brightly: 60 Years of the 
American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry. 

• Paramjit T. Joshi, MD, AACAP President-Elect, gave the 
keynote address at the Karl Menninger, MD Plenary, entitled 
Partnering for the World’s Children. 

• Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD, chaired a Member Forum 
entitled The Dramatic Rise in Neuroleptic Use in Children: Why Do 
We Do It, What Does It Buy Us, and What Does It Cost Us? This 
program featured speakers with varying perspectives on this 
topic and allowed for significant audience discussion. 

• We held two Town Meetings this year; one chaired by James 
C. MacIntyre, II, MD, entitled Back to Project Future: Defining the 
Coming Decade and the other chaired by J. Michael Houston, 
MD, and D. Richard Martini, MD, entitled How the Affordable 
Care Act Will Affect You and Your Patients.

• American Professional Agency, Inc. supported the Early Career 
Psychiatrist Meet and Greet to provide networking opportunities 
for those members who have recently started practices. 

• Thomas R. Insel, MD, Director of the National Institute 
of Mental Health, gave the Lawrence A. Stone, MD Plenary 
address entitled From Psychiatry to Clinical Neuroscience. 

• Martin J. Drell, MD, interviewed James C. MacIntyre, II, 
MD, in the Presidential Interview.

• There were several programs on CPT Coding and the 
DSM-5 as a result of the changes in those areas this year.
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Psychopharmacology Update Institute
AACAP’s 2013 Psychopharmacology Update Institute was held 
in Washington, DC and saw near-record attendance with 595 
registrants, including 137 international registrants. Chaired by 
Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD, the Institute focused on the impact 
of DSM-5 on child and adolescent psychopharmacological treat-
ments. Psychopharmacology continues to be a popular topic 
among AACAP members drawing large numbers for both this 
meeting and sessions at the Annual Meeting.

Douglas B. Hansen, MD Annual Review Course 
and Training Session for the Oral Exams
AACAP hosted 226 attendees, the largest number in the past 
7 years, in Jersey City , NJ at the 2013 Douglas B. Hansen, 
MD, Annual Review Course and Training Session for the 
Oral Exams. Co-chaired by Cathryn A. Galanter, MD, and 
Moira Rynn, MD, the course provided a review of all major 
child psychiatric topics and was an excellent way for members 
to get up-to-date information for the field.

Journal of the American 
Academy of Child and  
Adolescent Psychiatry
The Journal of the American Academy 
of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
(JAACAP) is recognized worldwide 
as the leading scientific journal 
dedicated exclusively to the study of 
child and adolescent mental health. 
Readership of the Journal extends 

beyond AACAP membership and encompasses not only child 
psychiatrists, but pediatricians and other child and adolescent 
healthcare providers. The Journal’s website offers free CME 
opportunities, author interviews via podcast, and early access 
to upcoming content. JAACAP is published by Elsevier.

JAACAP is again the #1 journal in pediatrics, as reported in 
the recently released 2013 Journal Citation Reports published by 
Thomson Reuters. At 6.354, JAACAP’s 2013 impact factor (IF) 
is down from 6.970 in the previous year, and now ranks 11th of 
135 psychiatry journals and 1st of 117 pediatrics journals. This 
is the Journal’s third highest IF of all time and marks the third 
consecutive year that the IF has been above 6.0. The Journal is 
committed to advancing the science of pediatric mental health 
and promoting the care of youth and their families.

JAACAP John F. McDermott Assistant  
Editor-in-Residence Award
The John F. McDermott Assistant Editor-in-Residence 
Award, established in 2006 in honor of Editor Emeritus John 
F. McDermott, MD, (1986-1996), provides the opportunity 
for an early career child and adolescent psychiatrist to join the 
JAACAP editorial team for two years. Working closely with the 
JAACAP Editor-in-Chief and Dr. McDermott, the Assistant 
Editors-in-Residence acquire an intimate understanding of 
the editorial processes behind the production of the Journal, 
including but not limited to manuscript preparation, editing, 
and peer review. The long-term goal of this position is to foster 
the professional growth of child and adolescent psychiatrists 
interested in the editorial process.

JAACAP Editor-in-Chief Andrés Martin, MD, MPH, with current and former John F. McDermott Assistant 
Editors-in-Residence: Michelle S. Horner, DO, Stacy S. Drury, MD, PhD, and Schuyler W. Henderson, MD, MPH.
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Becoming a donor is a powerful decision. 

When you choose to donate to AACAP, you 

choose the best solution to assure our 

nation’s youth get the mental health 

services they need to thrive. 

Become a Hero

Give today…  
create meaningful 
progress for  
tomorrow.
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Life Members Fund
In 2013, the Life Members Fund raised $23,000 to support 
their two grant awards initiatives: the Education Outreach 
Program for Child and Adolescent Psychiatry Residents, and 
the Mentorship Grants for Medical Students. Through these 
generous donations, 29 medical students and residents were 
able to attend the Annual Meeting and be mentored by our 
Life Members in Orlando—the most ever! 

Sponsor a future child and adolescent psychiatrist through the 
Life Members Fund for just $1,325 today.

International Initiatives
Established in 2013, the International Fund invests in child 
psychiatry research, training, and education to achieve the 
global objectives of President Paramjit T. Joshi’s Presidential 
Initiative, “Partnering for the World’s Children.” 

The Paramjit T. Joshi, MD International Scholars Award and 
the Ülkü Ülgür, MD International Scholar Award are the 
first two awards established to support this fund. Both provide 
travel expenses for child psychiatrists and other physicians 
to attend AACAP’s Annual Meeting. Awardees share their 
knowledge and experience with attendees at the meeting.  
Academically affiliated awardees are also expected to lecture 
on specific topics of interest that promote mental health 
awareness to other medical students, residents, and faculty at 
various schools. 

Help AACAP spread the word on mental health: Donate 
$2,500 today to sponsor a travel scholarship for one interna-
tional awardee to attend the Annual Meeting.

Workforce Development
Your donations to support Workforce Development fund 
our AACAP Summer Medical Student Fellowships. These 
fellowships provide an opportunity for medical students to 
explore a career in child and adolescent psychiatry, gain 
valuable work experience, and meet leaders in the field of 
child and adolescent psychiatry. The objective is to close 
the gap on the difference between the number of child 
psychiatrists in practice and the number needed. And, from 
six years of data, it’s having this impact. Since 2008, nearly 
73% of students who have participated and graduated have 

2013 was filled with leaps-and-bounds progress. This could not be possible  

without your generous gifts. Here’s how your support has made a difference, and how 

your contribution will continue to create bigger impact as you help us look to the future: 

Paramjit T. Joshi, MD, President AACAP, James Harris, MD 
and Aradhana Bela Sood, MD, Secretary AACAP

Y.K. Warren Ng, MD Chair, Assembly of Regional Organizations 
AACAP, Melvin Oatis, MD and Erik Williams, MD
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matched in child psychiatry or pediatrics. The fellowship opportunity provides up 
to $3,500 for 12 weeks of clinical or research training under a child and adolescent 
psychiatrist mentor. 

As one fellowship recipient told us in 2013: “It was an invaluable learning experi-
ence for me; an opportunity to explore cutting edge research in the field, develop 
relationships with mentors in academic medicine and become familiar with research 
methodology and techniques relevant to the field. The program is truly a fantastic 
opportunity for medical students considering a career in academic medicine and 
hoping to one day make a difference for children and adolescents with mental illness.”

It costs $3,500 to sponsor one medical student in a 12-week fellowship. In 2013, we 
awarded seven Summer Medical Student Fellowships because of your donations.

Research
Your donations to the Research fund, Campaign for America’s Kids (CFAK), and 
to the Elaine Schlosser Lewis (ESL) Fund, all help to launch and expand the careers 
of CAP researchers. Two high-impact research programs at AACAP are the Junior 
Investigator Awards and the Pilot Research Awards. Junior Investigator Awards are 
intended for child and adolescent psychiatry junior faculty (assistant professor level 
or equivalent). Pilot Research Awards are a starter program for those with little or 
no research experience. It’s estimated that today just 1% of child psychiatrists are 
researchers. We know that’s not nearly enough if we are going to accelerate innova-
tion and best-practice gains. Without new researchers, we are facing the very real 
possibility of not reaching our potential for new medicines and treatments that will 
have lasting benefits to children with mental illness. 

It costs $15,000 per year to launch one child psychiatry resident’s research career. 
Your donations have helped us fund nine Junior Investigator and Pilot Research 
grants in 2013.

Advocacy
Your donations to the CFAK, and to the Advocacy fund, support travel grants to 
bring families to Washington, DC to learn about the political process. 

It costs $684 to bring one child or parent to Washington, DC. In 2013, 53 children 
and parents attended educational sessions with AACAP members and staff because 
of your donations.

Virginia Q. Anthony Outstanding Woman Leader Award
You donated more than $20,000 in 2013 to the Virginia Q. Anthony (VQA) Fund. 
Since 2012, when the VQA Fund was established, more than $95,000 has been 
raised. Your donations will be used to celebrate pioneering women who have 
created meaningful progress for the field of child and adolescent psychiatry. In 2013, 
AACAP celebrated former Executive Director Ginger Anthony with an oil portrait 
and renaming of the AACAP lobby to the Virginia Q. Anthony Lobby. The inau-
gural Virginia Q. Anthony Outstanding Woman Leader Award in 2013 was given 
to Dr. Magda Campbell for her lifetime of invaluable research. 

“�The program is truly a 

fantastic opportunity 

for medical students 

considering a career in 

academic medicine and 

hoping to one day make 

a difference for children 

and adolescents with 

mental illness.”
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These are just some of the ways that your 
donations have helped AACAP create meaningful 
progress in growing our field, amplifying our voice, collabo-
rating with the international community, and helping children 
with mental illness have better access to treatment. 

We know that as much progress as we made in 2013, we have 
to make even more quantum-leap gains in 2014. We typically 
have five- to ten-times the number of applications for every 
one research grant and award we can fund. The solution is 
simple: You donate more, we impact more. Which is why your 
choice to donate is not just powerful, it’s heroic!

Please, go to the donate page of www.AACAP.org or call us at 
202-966-7300 ext. 140. Learn how your support changes lives 
and launches careers in child and adolescent psychiatry. 

And thank you for making 2013 an unprecedented year of 
meaningful progress.

Your choice to  
donate is not  
just powerful,  
it’s heroic!
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Celebrating
Virginia Q. Anthony

Ginger and AACAP Presidents Past & Current:   
Robert Hendren, DO, Louise Wiener, David Pruitt, MD, Paramjit T. Joshi, MD, Dick Sarles, MD,  
Marilyn Benoit, MD, Larry A. Stone, MD, E. James Anthony, MD, Martin J. Drell, MD & Ginger Anthony

William Stark, MD, Cedric Egeli (artist), E. James Anthony, MD, Ginger Anthony, Jim Harris, MD

Portrait by 
Cedric Egeli
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In early May 2013, AACAP leaders, family, members,  

and staff gathered at the Academy’s national  

headquarters to celebrate the long and successful 

career of Virginia “Ginger” Q. Anthony.

Vivienne Stark, William Stark, MD, Ginger Anthony, Quinn Bausch, Elizabeth Bausch

Gabrielle Shapiro, MD, Alice Mao, MD, Ginger Anthony & Heidi Fordi



Over 150 guests packed the newly opened Virginia Q. 
Anthony Lobby marked by a prominently placed plaque in the 
reception area commemorating Ginger’s 39 years of dedicated 
service to the organization. Ginger was joined by a number 
of family members, including her husband, AACAP Past 
President E. James Anthony, MD.

The main event of the evening was the unveiling of a life-
like portrait of Ginger, painted in oils by famed portraitist 
Cedric Egeli. His work captured Ginger’s vitality, determi-
nation, and presence. The painting hangs in the Virginia Q. 
Anthony Lobby, in honor of Ginger’s capacity for building 
warm and lasting relationships with AACAP members and 
staff. It was these qualities, and more, that helped build the 
supportive family AACAP is today. In true Ginger fashion, 
her natural ease obscured any sense of pretense of the impor-
tance of the night.

Since Ginger arrived on the scene every Academy president, 
member, committee chair, assembly member, student, and staff 
extolled her inspiring influence, subtle guidance, frank critiques, 
good humor, and encouragement. The Academy basked in her 
infectious smile and laughter while the underlying seriousness of 
purpose and breadth of vision were constant.

Ginger Anthony and William Quinn

Heidi Fordi, Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski, Ginger Anthony, Jean DeJarnette & Mary Crosby
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The event program gave special thanks to J. Michael 
Houston, MD; Chris Kratochvil, MD; Alice Mao, MD; and 
Gabrielle Shapiro, MD for their generous financial contribu-
tions to create such a successful evening.

Ginger’s loyalty to AACAP and commitment to improving 
the lives of youth defined the entire future trajectory of the 
organization. Under her direction, Ginger helped establish 
AACAP as a well-respected professional medical organization 
leading the field of child and adolescent mental health. As a 
testament to her dedication to AACAP’s mission, the Virginia 
Q. Anthony Fund has raised over $115,000 to encourage other 
outstanding women leaders to continue creating meaningful 
progress for the field of child and adolescent psychiatry.

This night was a true celebration of Ginger. She remains a 
driving force; a catalyst for work that has affected so many 
children and families. The breadth of her influence is vast and 
its effects will continue to grow, as the Academy has grown 
during her expert stewardship.

Virginia “Ginger” Anthony’s 

loyalty to AACAP members and 

commitment to improving the 

lives of youth throughout the  

nation changed the future  

trajectory of the organization. 

Jean DeJarnette, Dick Sarles, MD, Heidi Fordi, Ginger Anthony & her family.
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Assets		  2013

Cash And Cash Equivalents	 $	 931,147

Investments		  9,139,988

Receivables, net		  952,956

Prepaid Expenses		  259,827

Promises To Give, net		  26,138

Property And Equipment, net		  1,784,364

Total Assets	 $	 13,094,420

Liabilities And Net Assets

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses	 $	 875,092

Deferred revenue		  1,646,676

Regional council dues payable		  241,014

Note payable		  -

Total Liabilities		  2,762,782

Net Assets

Unrestricted

    Undesignated		  6,317,987

    Board-designated		  906,541

		  7,224,528

Temporarily restricted		  1,512,440

Permanently restricted		  1,594,670

Total Net Assets		  10,331,638

Total Liabilities  and Net Assets	 $	 13,094,420

Treasurer’s Report: Statement of Financial Position

Our history of fiscal stability allows us to continue to develop products,  
programs, and services to help our members be leaders in the field of  
children’s mental health care.
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Treasurer’s Report: Statement of Financial Position Statement of Activities For the year ended December 31, 2013

		T  emporarily	P ermanently
Revenue and support:	 Unrestricted	R estricted	R estricted	T otal

Membership dues and fees	 $    2,522,690	 $                  -	 $                  -	 $    2,522,690

Grants and contributions	 1,973,200	  $450,864	  $25,000	 2,449,064

Annual meeting and institutes	 1,664,013	 -	 -	 1,664,013

Journal	 1,519,387	 -	 -	 1,519,387

Investment gain (loss), net	 819,769	  488,758	 -	 1,308,527

Publications	 262,459	 -	 -	 262,459

Member benefit royalties	 170,478	 -	 -	 170,478

Advertising	 99,918	 -	 -	 99,918

Building – rental income	 30,000	 -	 -	 30,000

Training	 22,328	 -	 -	 22,328

Other income	 10,128			   10,128

Net assets released from restrictions	 710,024	 (710,024)	 -	 -

Total revenue and support	 9,804,394	 229,598	 25,000	 10,058,992

Expenses:

Program services:

Annual meeting and institutes	 1,667,038	  -	  -	 1,667,038

Grants	 1,244,792	  -	  -	 1,244,792

Components	 1,116,617	  -	  -	 1,116,617

Special Funds	 725,616	  -	  -	 725,616

Journal	 723,601	  -	  -	 723,601

Government affairs	 547,120	  -	  -	 547,120

Membership	 310,359	  -	  -	 310,359

Clinical practice	 227,368	  -	  -	 227,368

Research initiatives	 207,915	  -	  -	 207,915

AACAP News	 146,261	  -	  -	 146,261

Communications	 136,501	  -	  -	 136,501

Presidential initiatives	 78,289	  -	  -	 78,289

Publications	 19,915	  -	  -	 19,915

Total program services	 7,151,392	  -	  -	 7,151,392

Supporting services:

Central office	 974,165	  - 	  -	 974,165

Fundraising	 268,231	  - 	  -	 268,231

Building operations	 30,167	  - 	  -	 30,167

Total supporting services	 1,272,563	  - 	  -	 1,272,563

Total expenses	 8,423,955	  - 	  -	 8,423,955

Change in net assets	 1,380,439	 229,598	 25,000	 1,635,037

Net assets:

Beginning	 5,844,089	 1,282,842	 1,569,670	 8,696,601

Ending	 $    7,224,528	 $    1,512,440	 $    1,594,670	 $  10,331,638
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Thank You for Supporting AACAP

Thank you to the following 2013 donors for their generous financial support of our mission. 

$100,000+
SuperHERO Sponsorship of the  
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Lilly USA, LLC 

$75,000 to $99,999
ActionHERO Sponsorship of the  
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Otsuka Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 

Pilot Research Awards

Lilly USA, LLC

$50,000 to $74,999
Pilot Research Awards for General 
Psychiatry Residents

Pfizer Inc.

Education Outreach Program for  
General Psychiatry Residents

Lilly USA, LLC

WonderHERO Sponsorship of the  
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Shire 

Research Initiative Silver Science 
Founder

Lilly USA, LLP

$25,000 to $49,999
Education Outreach Program for 
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
Residents

Shire 

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Susan Mendik

International Fund

Paramjit T. Joshi, MD 
(to establish the Paramjit T. Joshi, MD  
International Scholars Award)

Ülkü Ülgür, MD 
(to establish the Ülkü Ülgür, MD International 
Scholar Award)

Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation Award, Medical Student 
Program, and Klingenstein Games

The Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation

Research Initiative Bronze Science 
Founder

Shire 

$10,000 to $24,999
Educational Grant for the AACAP 2013 
Annual Meeting

Sunovion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

International Fund

Abel Merrill, Esq* 
(in support of the Ülkü Ülgür, MD International 
Scholar Award)

SidekickHERO Sponsorship of the 
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Sidra Medical and Research Center

SidekickHERO Sponsorship of the 
AACAP Annual Meeting 

Noven Pharmaceuticals Inc.*

Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical 
Student Fellowship Program 60th  
Annual Meeting Support

National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA)

Early Career Psychiatrist Meet & Greet 
Sponsorship of the AACAP  
Annual Meeting

American Professional Agency, Inc.

AACAP Annual Meeting App Sponsor 

American Professional Agency, Inc.

$1,000 to $9,999
AACAP Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Psychodynamic Psychotherapy Award 

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Foundation

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Award for Scientific Achievement

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Foundation

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte Rieger 
Service Program Award for Excellence

The Norbert and Charlotte Rieger Foundation

Advocacy

donations made in honor of Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski

Vivian Catenaccio

Mark Chenven, MD

Kaye L. McGinty, MD

Peter Metz, MD

Roger Wu, MD

2013 Annual Meeting

Grove Foundation Inc.  
care of J. Sanford Davis, PhD.

Campaign for America’s Kids

Martin J. Drell, MD

Gail Ann Edelsohn, MD

Neel & Sveta Faldu*

Freitag Foundation, Inc*  
in memory of Kate Plaisier, MD

Paul Gilbert, Jr., MD*

J. Michael Houston, MD

Ledro R. Justice, MD

Mental Health Addiction and Retardation 
Organizations of America Inc.

Peter Metz, MD

Deidre L. Richards, MD*

Diana E. Robles, MD

Gabrielle L. Shapiro, MD

Daniel D. Storch, MD

Mini Tandon, DO

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Claire Edersheim

Suzanne and John Golden

Sy Syms Foundation

International Fund

Virginia Q. Anthony 
in support of the Paramjit T. Joshi, MD and  
Ulku Ulgur, MD International Scholar Award

Life Members Fund

Alan A. Axelson, MD

James E. Joy, MD

John F. McDermott, MD

Frank Roberto, MD*

Carolyn B. Robinowitz, MD

John Schowalter, MD

Larry and Marnette Stone 
in honor of John Schowalter, MD
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Noshpitz Cline History Lecture

Grove Foundation Inc. 

Jeanne Spurlock Minority Medical 
Student Fellowship Program 60th  
Annual Meeting Support

Virginia Q. Anthony

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

E. James, MD and Virginia Q. Anthony

J. Sanford Davis, PhD

Douglas B. Hansen, MD

General Contribution

Where Most Needed

Matthew Brams, MD

J. Michael Houston, MD

Ledro R. Justice, MD

Christopher J. Kratochvil, MD

$500 to $999
Advocacy

donations made in honor of Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski

Debra E. Koss, MD

Y.K. Warren Ng, MD

Scott M. Palyo, MD

Gabrielle L. Shapiro, MD

Jean Ying-Chang, MD*

Amaya Fund

Kaye L. McGinty, MD

Campaign for America’s Kids

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Marilyn B. Benoit, MD

Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Society  
of Greater Washington (CAPSGW ) 
in honor of Virginia Q. Anthony

Norbert B. Enzer, MD

Emery J. Fu, MD

Kevin M. Gray, MD°

Laurence Lee Greenhill, MD°

Naveena Hemanth, MD

Paramjit T. Joshi, MD

Brian Keyes, MD

Louis J. Kraus, MD

William Marrs*

Kaye L. McGinty, MD

Paul Prunier, MD

John E. Sadler, MD

Quentin Ted Smith, MD

Michael Thomasgard, MD*

Life Members Fund

Maya Bhatia, MD

Lawrence Brain, MD

David M. Ellis, MD

Carlos H. Salguero, MD, MPH

Balasubramania Sarma, MD

R. Larry Schmitt, MD 
in memory of J. Cotter Hirschberg, MD

Joseph Youngerman, MD

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

James Harris, MD and Catherine DeAngelis, 
MD, MPH

Norbert B. Enzer, MD

Dennis C. Grygotis, MD

John H. Heiligenstein, MD

Rosalyn E. Inniss, MD

Jack F. McDermott, MD

Lucy & Jack Rosenberg Donor Advised 
Fund*

Alberto C. Serrano, MD

$100 to $499
Abramson Fund

Mark S. Borer, MD

Advocacy

donations made in honor of Kristin Kroeger Ptakowski

David G. Fassler, MD

Heidi Büttner Fordi, CAE

Robert L. Hendren, DO

Catherine A. Jaselskis, MD

Justine Larson, MD

Andres J. Pumariega, MD

Richard M. Spiegel, MD

Catherine Anne Steele, MD

Advocacy

Thomas Applin, MD 
in memory of Edwin S. Kessler, MD

Carol Tenebruso  
in memory of Albert & Rose Tenebruso

Amaya Fund

Rachel E. Dew, MD, MHSc

John M. Diamond, MD

Nadyah J. John, MD*

Erin Malloy, MD*

Guy K. Palmes, MD

Campaign for America’s Kids

Samson Adegbite, MD

Elaine Alliegro*

Amy Kathryn Anderson, MD*

Margaret Argent*

Romulo A. Aromin, Jr., MD

Elin Barth-Berg, MD*

Jonathan Beard, MD

Donald W. Bechtold, MD

Anne Leland Benham, MD

William H. Beute, MD

Sumru Bilge-Johnson, MD

Nancy B. Black, MD

Madeline S. Blancher, MD*

Irmgard Borner, MD

Anthony A. Bottone, MD

Melanie J. Brace, MD

Matthew Brams, MD

Phil Bublitz*

Adrienne Bukstein*

Edward Burke*

Julio G. Calderon, MD

Sandra Cammarata, MD*

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD°

Debbie Carter, MD

Irene Chatoor, MD

Shahla Chehrazi, MD*

Mark Chenven, MD

Gloria Chow*

Diana O. Chu, MD

Charles E. Cladel, Jr., MD

Evis Coda, MD

Carol Coffman

Circe Cooke, MD*

Adele Cox, MD

Stephen J. Cozza, MD*

Philip Cozzolino*

Paul E. Croarkin, DO*

Peter Cuffe*

Marissa Cummings, MD
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Asha Davis, MD*

Deborah Deas, MD

John M. Deeney, MD

Mary Lynn Dell, MD, DMin

James Demer, MD*

Bradelynn Dendy

Chirag V. Desai, MD*

John M. Diamond, MD

Colleen Dougherty

Vadim Dribinsky*

Manal Soliman Durgin, MD

Khurram K. Durrani, MD

Carol Ann Dyer, MD

Andrea Eisner, MD

Alan Ezagui, MHCA*

Harris Feinstein, MD*

Daniela Ferracuti, MD*

Robia A. Fields, MD

Heidi Büttner Fordi, CAE

Gregory K. Fritz, MD

Theodore John Gaensbauer, MD

Matthew R. Galvin, MD

Joel S. Ganz, MD

Bennett Garner, MD*

Henry J. Gault, MD, SC

Peter J. Geier, MD

John P. Glazer, MD

Mary Margaret Gleason, MD

Rama Rao Gogineni, MD

Benjamin I. Goldstein, MD, PhD

Howard Gooblar*

Tristan L. Gorrindo, MD

Randall Gurak, MD

David C. Hall, MD

Bruce Henry, MD*

Ryan Herringa, MD, PhD

John Hertzer, MD

Jerry Heston, MD

Jeffrey Hunt, MD

IFC Consulting Group, Inc.*

Joseph J. Jankowski, MD

Marilena A. Jennings, MD

Llewellyn Winston Joseph, MD*

Wajiha P. Karatela, MD

Michael B. Karluk, MD

Niranjan Subhash Karnik, MD, 
PhD

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, MD

Barbara Kissam*

Margaret Klitzke, DO

Amy Koppes, MD

Renu Kothari, MD

Christopher J. Kratochvil, MD

Darlene Kratochvil*

Jillyn Kratochvil*

Valentins Krecko, MD

Kristie Ladegard, MD

Justine Larson, MD*

Nanci Lebowitz-Naegeli, MD

Ann B. Lettes, MD

Ronel Lewis, MD

Howard Y. Liu, MD

Boris Lorberg, MD*

Jennifer G. Luft, MD

John S. Major, PhD*

Michael J. Maloney, MD

Alice R. Mao, MD

Betty Mao*

Catherine Mao*

John E. Marcellus, MD*

Gregoria Marrero, MD

Arturo L. Marrero-Figarella, MD

D. Richard Martini, MD

Deborah Matek, MD

Elaine F. Mateo, MD

Robert Schnoor McConaughy, 
MD

Kim A. McKean*

Melvin P. Melnick, MD

Huey Merchant, MD

Monica Meyer, MD*

H. Berit Midelfort, MD

Klaus Minde, MD

Michele Rae Moser, PhD*

Brian Moynihan*  
in memoriam for Christopher Rayfield

Mary Ann Murphy, MD, PhD

Nirmalam Nagulendran, MD

Joan Stern Narad, MD

Laura M. Nasatir, MD

New England Council of Child 
& Adolescent Psychiatry Inc.

Warren Ng, MD

Cantril Nielsen, MD

Melvin D. Oatis, MD

Paul T. Omelsky, MD

Timothy Peters, MD

Karen Pierce, MD

Adele Pressman, MD

Diane Rankin-Miller, MD

Zahid Rauf, MD

Donald A. Rauh, MD, PhD

Regional Council of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry of  
Eastern PA/So New Jersey* 
In Memory of Hermon Belmont, MD

Liz Renner*

Linda J. Rhodes, MD

Carryn Rice*

Mary Ringwalt*

Joseph Ritter*

John B. Robertson, Jr., MD

Carol M. Rockhill, MD, PhD, 
MPH

Kim & Terry Root*

David C. Ruck, MD

Eileen Patricia Ryan, DO

Neal Ryan, MD

Laurence R. Saben, MD

Carlos H. Salguero, MD, MPH

Sanjoy Sathpathy, MD*

Randie Schacter-Fitzgerald, DO

Lawrence Scahill, MSN, PhD°

Ariane Schnek, MD*

Mary Schropp*

Peter Schuntermann, MD

Mrityunjoy Sengupta*

Alberto C. Serrano, MD

Shoshanna L. Shear, MD

Susan R. Slade, MD

Jane C. Smith, MD

Mark B. Smuckler, MD

John Snead, MD

Meyer Sonis, MD

Sheila Sontag, MD

Dean Sorantino*

Morris Stambler, MD

Valerie Steele, PhD*

Barbara M. Stilwell, MD

Judith K. Stoewe, MD

Dorothy E. Stubbe, MD

Marian A. Swope, MD

Caroline M. Tan, MD*

William Taylor, MD

Carol Tenebruso*

Lynn Tesher*

Margaret E. Tompsett, MD

Ilianai Torres-Roca, MD*

Marie-Josephe Viard, MD

Kimberly Walker, MD

Madeline J. West, MD*

Walter M. Wingate, Jr., MD

Stuart Wolman, MD

Roberta Wyde*

Jose T. Zaglul, MD

Lisa Zbaraschuk, MD

Charles Zeanah, Jr., MD

AACAP Endowment Fund

Anne Buchinski, MD

Joseph Drinka, MD

Bennett Garner, MD

Anne Glowinski, MD*

James McCracken, MD*

Elaine Schlosser Lewis Fund

Bradford Bernstein*

Sharon Buckley

Harold S. Koplewicz, MD

Theodore A. Petti, MD, MPH

James P. Rutherfurd

Arlene Richman Stang, Ph.D

Sharon Sternheim

International Fund

Lee I. Ascherman, MD 
in honor of Paramjit T. Joshi, MD

Life Members Fund

E. James Anthony, MD, FRCP

Virginia Q. Anthony

Perry B. Bach, MD

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Claudia Berenson, MD

William H. Beute, MD

Hector R. Bird, MD

Robert George Bleck, MD

Beth Ann Brooks, MD

Anne Buchinski, MD

Charles E. Cladel, Jr., MD

Nancy A. Durant, MD

Phillip L. Edwardson, MD

J. William Evans, MD*

Lois T. Flaherty, MD

Theodore John Gaensbauer, MD

Giuliana G. Gage, MD

Donald S. Gair, MD

Joel S. Ganz, MD  
in memory of Drs. Reginald Laurie, 
Joseph Noshpitz, Edwin Kessler, 
Bennett Olshaker, Milton Glatt, and 
Michael Grana.

Margarita Gitev, MD*

Ellen D. Glass, MD

Norma Green, MD

Richard L. Gross, MD

Dennis C. Grygotis, MD 
in memory of Dr. John Kenward

Nancy Rose Haslett, MD

Zvi Klopott, MD

Douglas A. Kramer, MD, MS

Ann Lammers, MD

Stanley Leiken, MD

James MacIntyre, II, MD

Spencer D. Marcus, MD

Maleakal S. Mathew, MD  
in honor of E. James Anthony, MD
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Lenore McKnight, MD	

Klaus Minde, MD

Cantril Nielsen, MD

John E. O’Malley, MD, MHA

Silvio Onesti, MD

Theodore A. Petti, MD, MPH

Kent Ravenscroft, MD

Ritz C. Ray, Jr., MD 
in honor of Marc Amaya, MD

Aaron Roberto, MD*

Judith Robinson, MD

Howard Rudominer, MD

Klaus Schreiber, MD*

Alberto C. Serrano, MD

Quentin Ted Smith, MD

Mark B. Smuckler, MD

John Snead, MD

Meyer Sonis, MD

William A. Sonis, MD*

Peter Tanguay, MD

Stewart Teal, MD

Margaret E. Tompsett, MD

Richard S. Ward, MD

Maurice Zeitlin, MD

Joel P. Zrull, MD

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

Alfred M. Arensdorf, MD

L. Eugene Arnold, MD

Bernard Arons*

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Nancy B. Black, MD

Irene Chatoor, MD

Gary N. Cohen, MD

Mary Crosby

Charles Davenport, MD

Joy A. Duva*

John Eichten, MD*

Aaron Esman, MD*

David G. Fassler, MD

Stacia Hall Fleisher, MPP

Henry J. Gault, MD, SC

Harinder Ghuman, MD*

John P. Glazer, MD

Richard L. Gross, MD

Alan Gurwitt, MD

David and Betty Hamburg*

Robert H. Herrick, MD

Sandra Hershberg, MD*

Juergen Homann, MD

Anthony H. Jackson, MD

Quinton C. James, MD

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, MD

Wun Jung Kim, MD,MPH

Joan Evelyn Kinlan, MD

Patricia Kohler

Louis J. Kraus, MD

William L. Licamele, MD

Leonardo Magran, MD

D. Richard Martini, MD

Kaye L. McGinty, MD

Richard Morse, MD

Alex K. Munson, MD

Warren Y.K. Ng, MD

Barry Nurcombe, MD

Ibrahim Orgun, MD

Maryland Pao, MD*

Robert Jay Reichler, MD

Phil Renfrow*

Jenna Saul, MD

Susan M. Scherer, MD

Adrian Sondheimer, MD

Meyer Sonis, MD

Richard M. Spiegel, MD

Dorothy E. Stubbe, MD

William J. Swift, III, MD

Carrie Sylvester, MD, MPH

Peter Tanguay, MD

Emmanuel M. Tendero, MD

Harvey Tullin, MD

Robert L L. Tyson, MD,  
FRCPych

Meenakshi Vimalananda, MD

Elizabeth Waite, MD*

Jack C. Westman, MD

Louise Wiener

General Contribution

Mary Ringwalt

Sally B. and Richard Cohen Fund 
of The Pittsburgh Foundation

Up to $99
Campaign for America’s 
Kids

Aurif Akhtar Abedi, MD

Maritoni M. Abraham, MD*

Lori Adel, MD

Ujwala S. Agharkar, MD*

Dalila E. Aguilu-Lavalett, MD*

Abimbola Akanji, MD

Mary Anne Albaugh, MD

Frances M. Aledo, MD*

Kenya Marquita Alexander, 
MD*

Daniel A. Alicata, MD

Albert John Allen, MD, PhD

Brenda Altose, MD

American Psychiatric  
Publishing, Inc

Diana J. Antonacci, MD*

Marie E. Armentano, MD

James C. Ashworth, MD*

Daniel Asimus, MD

Abiola Babalakin, MD*

Brigitte Bailey, MD*

Debora & Mark Barney

Carlos Barrios, MD*

Lori Waldrop Barwick, MD*

James Robert Batterson, MD*

Eileen Bazelon, MD

Judith M. Bealke, MD

William R. Beardslee, MD

Raymond Behr, MD

Shamal S. Beltangady, MD

Margo Benjamin, MD

Carol A. Beresford, MD

Bryan John Bergh, MD

Robin G. Berglund, MD, MBA*

Avanti Bergquist, MD*

Joseph T. Bergs, MD*

Gail Bernstein, MD

Diane Fagelman Birk, MD

Linda D. Bisnauth, MD*

Patti Blackwell*

Vijayalaxmi Bogavelli, MD

Shane Boosey, MD

Neil Boris, MD*

Tamala Bos, MD

Adam S. Bowman, MD

Jill Z. Brafford

Khyati Brahmbhatt, MD*

Jolie S. Brams, PhD*

Melissa Brams*

Timothy David Brewerton, MD

Lucy J. Brown, MD*

Anne Buchinski, MD

Patrick M. Burke, MD, PhD

Kimberly Bush, MD*

Regina Bussing, MD, MSHS

Octavia Calhoun*

Judy Cameron, PhD*

Alexandra Canetti, MD*

Deborah Carlson, MD

Neil D. Carr, MD

Gloria M. Carrera, MD*

Aurora M. Casta, MD*

Catherine A. Catlin*

Faina Chachko, MD*

Anthony Charuvastra, MD*

Nadra Chaudhary, MD*

Donna Childs, MD

Dugald D. Chisholm, Jr., MD*

Raymond E. Chong, MD

Allan K. Chrisman, MD

Nicole Christiansen, MD*

Corazon Chua, MD

Andrew B. Clark, MD*

Lorna J. Clark-Rubin, MD

Toni Cleaver, MD

Valerie A. Clemons, MD*

David Cline, MD

Cindy Clover, MD

Leah S. Cobb, MD*

Eric Bruce Cohen, MD

Edward J. Coll, MD

Martha Collins, MD,MPH

Jenny M. Colman, MD

Stephen Commins, MD*

Sucheta Connolly, MD*

Paul A. Conti, MD

Mike & Peggy Corcoran*

T. Shawn Crombie, MD

Marc C. Cruser, MD

Denize Da Silva-Siegel, MD

E. Gerald Dabbs, MD*

Paul Dagincourt, MD*

Donna E. Dalgetty, MD*

Patricia A. Daly, MD

Beryl Davis*

Maryellen S. Davis, MD

Sherald Davis*

M. Zenilde A. M. De Lima, MD

Alice L. Del Rosario, MD

David R. DeMaso, MD

Howard Demb, MD

Heena Y. Desai, MD*

Maguy Destin-Jeanty, MD*

Mary E. Diamond, DO

Robert Paul Diamond, MD

Laura S. Dibble, MD

Douglas C. Dicharry, MD

Peter Doehring, PhD°

Susan L. Donner, MD

Olimpia Dorries, MD*

Robert DuRant, IV, MD*

Robert R. Edger, MD

Candace J. Erickson, MD*

Robert Ewing*

Theodore Fallon, Jr., MD, 
MPH*

Michael E. Faran, MD*

Reza Feiz, MD
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Zachary W. Feldman, MD*

Catherine A. Felisky, MD

Bryan Fennelly, MD*

Candida Fink, MD

Edward J. Fisher, Jr., MD

Ian Fitzgerald*

Robert S. Fleming, II, MD

John Aaron Fogelman, MD

Marcy Forgey, MD, MPH*

Victor Fornari, MD

Alexandra Fotos*

Geraldine S. Fox, MD

Teresa Frausto, MD

Sarah Frazier, MD

Anne Frederickson, MD*

Johnna Freud*

H. Paul Gabriel, MD

Cathryn Galanter, MD

Brandy Gallien*

Marc E. Garfinkel, MD

Beth Gasparo, MD*

Heather K. Geis, MD

Ralph Gemelli, MD

Ann C. Genovese, MD*

Mohammad Ghaziuddin, MD*

Jaswinder Ghuman, MD*

R. Edward Gibson, MD

Yolanda Giles, MD*

Karen Gilmore, MD*

Stuart Goldman, MD

Mitchell R. Goldstein, MD*

Luis A. Gonzales, MD

Eleanor Gottesman, MD

Carrie Gouvion*

Robert Grambau, MD

Rob Grant*

Stephen Grcevich, MD

Lauri Green, MD*

Norma Green, MD

Peter Green*

Rosalie Greenberg, MD

Bruce H. Greene, DO*

Senna Greenwald, MD  
in honor of Pursuit of Happiness 
Book Club

Cecilia Gross, MD

Celeste Grosso, MD*

Lynn Grush, MD

Elliot J. Gursky, MD*

Alan Gurwitt, MD

Aida Hadziahmetovic, MD

Stephanie Hall, MD*

Robert Handler, MD

Helga Hannesdottir, MD, PhD

Teresa M. Hargrave, MD

Carol R. Harrus, MD

Bruce Hauptman, MD

Jabeen Hayat, MD*

Phyllis J. Heffner, MD*

Robert L. Hendren, DO

Wendy M. Heninger, MD*

Kristina Hindert, MD

Felix Hiquera, MD

Lauren Hirsch, MD

Susan Hoerter, DO*

David Horn, MD

Michelle Horner, DO

Rosemary Hunter, MD

Dirk E. Huttenbach, MD

Chioma Iheagwara, DO*

Elodie S. Imonen, DO*

Lorraine Insley*

Roberta S. Isberg, MD

Iliyan Ivanov, MD

Heidi Jache, MD

James Jenson, MD*

Nathaniel Johns, MD*

Eric Johnson*

Nataki Johnson*

Linda Jones*

Robbie Jefferson Joseph, MD

Charles Joy, MD

Fay Read Kagan, MD*

Ikar Kalogjera, MD

David Kaufman, MD

Helene M. Keable, MD, FRCP

Craig Kelley*

Urszula B. Kelley, MD*

Kimberly Kelsay, MD

Paul Kennedy, MD

Arnold Kerzner, MD

Asha Keshavan, MD*

Mohsin Riaz Khalique, MD

Bindu Chiranjit Khanna, MD*

Jieun Kim, MD*

Joo Young Kim, MD

Wun Jung Kim, MD, MPH

Cynthia King, MD

Ilya Klinger*

Teresa M. Kohlenberg, MD

Anne Kolar, MD

Shelley Korshak, MD*

John George Koutras, MD*

Robert A. Kowatch, MD, PhD

Alexanndra Kreps, MD

Marianne G. Krouk, DO

David A. Krulee, MD*

Sasha Kuftinec, MD

Mark Kunik*

Leonard Lantz, MD

Carol Marie Larroque, MD

Allison Lau*

Doris Lebischak, MD

William LeBoeuf, MD

Charles F. Leonard, MD

Joey Lerner, MD, MPH

Wendy S. Levine, MD

Eric Lewkowiez, MD*

Ryan Ley, MD*

Anne G. W. Lin, MD*

John Lingas, MD

Robert L. Littman, MD*

Mariel M. Litz, MD*

Elizabeth Lobel, MD

Adrianne Lona, MD*

Zsolt Lorant, MD

Cathy Lore, MD

Linda J. Lotspeich, MD, MEd

Robert Walter Lovell, MD*

Harlan Lubin, MD

James F. Luebbert, MD

Kirk C. Lum, MD

Susan Lurie, MD*

Andrew Lustbader, MD

Ana Lucia G. Maciel, MD

James C. MacIntyre, II, II, MD

Carlene MacMillan, MD*

Rajneesh Mahajan, MD*

Karimi Mailutha, MD, MPH, 
MD

Ann Elizabeth Maloney, MD

Jose M. Marrero, MD

Melisa Y. Martinez, MD

Vishwas Mashalkar, MD

Sasha Massachi, MD*

Joseph R. Mawhinney, MD

Catherine Lapp McCarthy, MD

Daniel M. Medeiros, MD*

Renee Mehlinger, MD

Ann Marie Menendez-Caldwell, 
MD*

David Robert Meyer, DO

Ann M. Miller, MD, PhD*

Eric S. Millman, MD

Vandna Mittal*

Omer S. Moghraby, BSc, 
MBBS, MRPsych*

Lynn B. Montz, MD*

Jeanette Morales-Brand, MD*

Shashi Motgi, MD

Robert L. Muellner, MD

Yuki Mukai, MD*

Margarita Munoz-Dummit, 
MD*

Roslyn Murov, MD

Danielle Murstein, MD

Jose Gary Braga Nadala, MD*

Louis Najarian, MD*

Kenneth Nash, MD*

Someswara Navuluri, MD

Michael Neander, MD

Peter D. Nierman, MD*

Barbara Noe*

Umadevi Nuthi, MD

Clarita N. Obleada, MD

Jackie Odonnell*

Dorothy A. O’Keefe, MD

Mary Olowin, MD

Joni L. Orazio, MD

Ibrahim Orgun, MD

Scott M. Palyo, MD*

Debra Panke, DO

Shirley Papilsky, MD

Francis C. Pasley, MD

Renuka N. Patel, MD

Magdalena Peixoto, MD*

Kathleen S. Perrego, MD

Richard Perry, MD*

Christopher A. Petersen, MD

Victoria I. Pham, DO*

Thuc Phan, MD*

Karen Poulos, MD*

Rotsna Pradhan, MD*

Tracy Protell, MD

Kevin Vincent Quinn, MD

Lourdes F. Quiray, MD

Allan H. Rabin, MD, DLFAPA, 
FAACAP*

Robert Racusin, MD

Karam Radwan, MD*

Kirk Alexander Ramsey, MD*

Kent Ravenscroft, MD

Katherine Ray, MD

David W. Reid, MD

J. Philip Reimherr, MD

David Renfrow, MD

Dennis Reynolds, MD*

William Riccardelli, MD*

Larry L. Richards, DLFAPA*

Renee Ann Richker, MD*

Myrangelisse Rios-Pelati, MD*

Rachel Z. Ritvo, MD
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*Indicates a first-time donor to AACAP      °Indicates honorarium donations 

Every effort was made to list names and donations correctly.  If you find an error, please accept our apologies and contact the Development Department at 
development@aacap.org or 202.966.7300 ext. 130. 

Carolyn B. Robinowitz, MD

Janet Robinson*

Marc Rosenthal, MD*

Brandi J. Rudolph Bolling, MD*

Duru L. Sakhrani, MD*

Andrea Sandoz, MD

Paola A. Sansur, MD*

David A. Sasso, MD, MPH

Jenna Saul, MD*

Kirti Saxena, MD*

Peggy Scallon, MD*

Shannon J. Scarry, MD

Laura Schafer, MD*

Steven Schlozman, MD*

John Schmidt*

John Schowalter, MD

Fred Schultz, MD

Henry Schwartz, MD*

John V. Scialli, MD*

Jennifer Segura, MD*

Peter M. Semkiw, MD*

Bruce Semon, MD*

Sourav Sengupta, MD, MPH

Brett John Sevilla, MD

Victoria Shampaine, MD*

Michael J. Shanker, MD*

Angela P. Shannon, MD*

Scott Shannon, MD*

Carla Sharp, PhD°

Manuel Sierra, MD

Linmarie Sikich, MD*

Janice Singerman, MD*

Barbara H. Sohmer, MD

Alfredo J. Soto, MD

Susan Spater-Zimmerman, MD*

Jud A. Staller, MD

Stephen D. Starr, MD*

Diane C. Stein, MD

Sanders Martin Stein, MD

Deborah Stephens*

Levi Stephens*

Susan Sterling*

Hanna Stevens, MD, PhD*

Colin Stewart, MD*

James Byron Stone, MD

Jessica Ruth Strafford, MD

Alexander S. Strauss, MD*

Dr. Strong*

Naomi E. Surman, MD*

Kathryn Suter, MD

Michael Tabone*

Nazmul Talukdar, MD*

Stewart Teal, MD

Mario Testani, MD, PLLC

Dennis Thompson, MD*

Ronald C. Thurston, MD*

Margaret Tidd, MD

Shayne Mary Tomisato, MD

Maulik Trivedi, MD*

Catherine Vail*

Maria J. Vega, MD*

Dominique Vo, MD,MPH

Aparna Vuppala, MD

Marianne Zdeblick Wamboldt, 
MD

Diana Ruth Wasserman, MD*

Lyndon Waugh, MD

Sonia V. Welch (Grehian), MD*

Sibyl Wescoe, MD*

Rachel Wheeler, MD

David Widitz, MD*

Donald Wilkerson, MD

Daniel T. Williams, MD

Eric Rashad Williams, MD*

Lloyda Broomes Williamson, MD

Carol Lee Willis, MD

Susan Willis, MD

Brent Wilson, MD*

Frederic Wilson, MD*

Margaret A. Windheim*

George Wing, MD

Christopher Womack, MD*

DeeAnn Wong, MD

Judith A. Yanof, MD

Jennifer Yen, MD*

Zheya Jenny Jenny Yu, MD, 
PhD

Life Members Fund

David I. Berland, MD

Diane Fagelman Birk, MD

Howard Demb, MD

John Aaron Fogelman, MD

Marc E. Garfinkel, MD

Ralph Gemelli, MD

Elsie Haug, MD*

Ikar Kalogjera, MD

Ruth K. Karush, MD

Arnold Kerzner, MD

Mohammad Maisami, MD*

Kim J. Masters, MD

Zenaida Mata, MD

Robert Jay Reichler, MD

Kay Mayfield Reichlin, MD

David W. Reid, MD

Ludwik S. Szymanski, MD

George Wing, MD

Research Initiative

Sharon L.S. Shepard, MD

Virginia Q. Anthony Fund

David I. Berland, MD

Sandra Boltax-Stern, MD

Nelli M. Chappelle

Andre J. Derdeyn, MD

Nancy A. Durant, MD

Adrienne S. Ellis*

David M. Ellis, MD

Paul Fine, MD

Robert L. Leon, MD

Owen W. Lewis, MD

James A. Margolis, MD

Catherine A. Martin, MD

Alvin B. Michaels, MD

Kent Ravenscroft, MD

William Sack, MD

Diane K. Shrier, MD

AACAP Medical Student  
Fellowship

Kevin Vincent Quinn, MD

General Contribution

Where Most Needed

Shamal S. Beltangady, MD

Maureen Donnelly, MD

Sandra E. Gonzalez, MD

Gonzalo G. Gurmendi, MD, 
FAPA*

DeJuan Thomas-Singletary, 
MD*
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